
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, 
audio-recorded, photographed or reported 
electronically by the use of social media by anyone 
attending.  This does not apply to any part of the 
meeting that is held in private session.   

Democratic Services: 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk 

 
13 January 2025 

 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
SPECIAL CABINET to be held on Tuesday 21 January 2025 at 6.30 pm in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 
 

 
A G E N D A 

PART 1 
 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-
disclosable pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on the Agenda. 
 

3.   ITEMS RELATING TO THE BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK FOR 
RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL  
 

 To consider the following items:- 
 

(a)    FP2093 Budget Proposals and Medium Term Forecasts 2025/26 
(Pages 3 - 6) 

 To receive a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Transformation).  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors S.Bonfante 

J.Broach 
M.Holloway 
J.Quinton 
 

R.Grewal 
G.Moore 
K.Thorpe 
 

 Senior Leadership Team 
Press and Public (except Part II Items) 

 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Democratic 
Services, Governance Services on  or email – democracy@welhat.gov.uk  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Part I 
Item No: 
Main authors: Richard Baker 
Executive Member: Cllr. James Broach 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
SPECIAL CABINET – 21 JANUARY 2025 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (FINANCE AND TRANSFORMATION) 

 
Budget Proposals and Medium-Term Forecasts 2025/26 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to re-present to Cabinet the budget proposals for 

recommendation to Council, following consideration at Overview and Scrutiny in 
relation to: 
 

 Revenue Budgets 2025/26 

 Capital Programme 2025/26 – 2029/30 

 Use of Reserves 2025/26 

 Fees and Charges for 2025/26 

 Medium Term Strategy and Governance Framework 2025/26 – 2028/29 
 

1.2. The budget was previously considered at Cabinet on 7 January 2025, for referring to 
OSC for consideration.  

 

1.3. It should be noted that the Council has not yet received Final Settlement, and that any 
changes made by the Government between the Provisional Settlement received and 
Final Settlement, will be accounted for before the final budget is approved, or if not 
confirmed by the publication date, as part of the Councils budget monitoring process 
for 2025/26. 
 

1.4. It should also be noted at this stage, the following numbers in the papers remain as 
estimates, which will be confirmed prior to the final stage of budget approval: 

 Parish Precepts 

 Business Rates Deficit 

 National Insurance Grant 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1. That Cabinet consider the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

 
2.2. That Cabinet note the updates to the budget proposals as set out in this report.  
 
2.3. That Cabinet recommend the budget proposals to Council.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



3. Explanation 
 
3.1. Overview and Scrutiny Committee Recommendations 

 
3.1.1. In line with previous practice, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) set up a 

Budget Task and Finish Panel.  
 

3.1.2. The panel met three time between November 2024 and January 2025. 
 
3.1.3. The panel recommended to the committee that the council should respond to the 

government consultation on the Local Authority Funding Reform, and should have 
particular focus on the response regarding nationally set fees and charges.  

 
3.1.4. In particular that the response should ask the Government to devolve fee setting 

wherever possible, to provide councils with the ability to set fees and charges 
appropriately.  

 
3.1.5. It should also ask that for any charges that continue to be set nationally, legislation be 

updated to include provision for annual inflationary increases, which is not currently the 
case for all nationally set charges. 

 
3.1.6. OSC agreed to these recommendations and recommended them onto the Cabinet. 
 
3.1.7. The deadline for the response to the consultation is 12 February 2025, and the Chief 

Financial Officer will draft a response to the consultation for the council, which will be 
circulated to Cabinet for comment before submission.  

 
3.1.8. In addition to the recommendations from the Task and Finish Panel, members 

discussed the work being undertaken on the licensing of Houses of Multiple 
Occupation (HMOs) and noted that any changes that may be considered in future 
would go through a formal process via licensing committee.  

 
3.1.9. OSC recommended to Cabinet that it take on board any recommendations from the 

Licensing Committee on this topic, after considering the evidence presented, 
implications, and officer advice as required.  

 
3.2. Amendments to the budget proposals 

 
3.2.1. The budget papers were issued on 24 December 2024, following the announcement of 

the provisional settlement on 19 December 2024, providing a very short turnaround 
time for the papers.  
 

3.6.1 The budget will be updated, in line with practice in previous years for the Parish 
Precepts, Business Rates Deficit and National Insurance Grant once these are 
confirmed. In addition, some other minor amendments have been made to the budget 
papers, which will go onto full Council, including: 

 Minor typos in the covering report and MTFS 

 Inclusion of service charges for properties tenanted during 2024/25. These fees 
are already in place but were not shown in the proposed HRA charging schedule 
presented to Cabinet on the 7th January 2025. 

 Re-wording some fees to provide more clarity over the fee 

 A reduction to the fee for 20 visitor permits from £21.50 to £21.40 
 

Page 4



4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1. Financial implications are contained in the recommendations and explanations to the 

main budget report. Agenda item - FP2093 Budget Proposals and Medium Term 
Forecasts 2025/26 – Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 

 
5. Link to Corporate Priorities 

 
5.1. The Council’s budget proposals directly support all of the Council’s Corporate Priorities. 

 
6. Legal Implication(s) 

 
6.1. Legal implications are contained in the recommendations and explanations to the main 

budget report. Agenda item - FP2093 Budget Proposals and Medium Term Forecasts 
2025/26 – Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 

 
7. Security & Terrorism Implication(s) 

 
7.1. There are no implications for security and terrorism arising from this report. 

 
8. Procurement Implication(s) 

 
8.1. There are no direct procurement implications arising from this report. Any procurement 

implications associated with specific budget proposals will be considered as part of the 
implementation of those proposals. 

 
9. Climate Change Implication(s) 

 
9.1. The budget includes retention of the balance of the Climate Change earmarked reserve 

which will help the Council to continue to deliver strategic climate change actions. 
 
10. Human Resources Implication(s) 

 
10.1. There are no direct Human Resources arising from this report. Any human resources 

implications associated with specific budget proposals will be considered as part of the 
implementation of those proposals. 

 
11. Communication and Engagement Implication(s) 

 
11.1. A press release is being prepared and will be published alongside the budget. A 

communications plan is also in place to raise awareness on the councils budget, and for 
communicating fees and charges increases. 

 
12. Risk Management Implications 

 
12.1. Risk Management implications are contained in the recommendations and 

explanations to the main budget report. Agenda item - FP2093 Budget Proposals and 
Medium Term Forecasts 2025/26 – Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 

 
13. Equality and Diversity 

13.1. Any equality and diversity implications associated with specific budget proposals will be 
considered as part of the implementation of those proposals, and equalities 
assessments undertaken as appropriate. 

Page 5

https://democracy.welhat.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=22597#mgDocuments
https://democracy.welhat.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=22597#mgDocuments
https://democracy.welhat.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=22597#mgDocuments
https://democracy.welhat.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=22597#mgDocuments
https://democracy.welhat.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=22597#mgDocuments
https://democracy.welhat.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=22597#mgDocuments


 
Name of author Richard Baker 
Title Executive Director (Finance and Transformation) 
Date 13 January 2025 

Page 6


	Agenda
	3a FP2093 Budget Proposals and Medium Term Forecasts 2025/26



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Cabinet 
21 January 2025 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL CABINET held on 
Tuesday 21 January 2025 at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The 
Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors M.Holloway (Leader of the Council, Executive Member 

Economic Development and Climate Change) 
   
  J.Quinton (Deputy Leader of the Council, Executive 

Member Leisure and Community) 
   
  S.Bonfante (Executive Member Environment) 
   
  R.Grewal (Executive Member Planning) 
   
  G.Moore (Executive Member Housing) 
   
  K.Thorpe (Executive Member Governance) 
   
  A.Scott (Executive Member Finance) 
ALSO 
PRESENT: 

   
 
 

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

K.Ng, Chief Executive 
R.Baker, Executive Director (Finance & Transformation) 
S.McDaid, Executive Director (Resident Services & Climate Change) 
Z.Al-Jawad, Executive Director (Place) 
G.Ramtohal, Assistant Director (Legal & Governance) 
M.Sherry, Communications Service Manger 
C.Cade, Governance Service Manager 
 

 
 
 

 
349. APOLOGIES 

 
No apologies for absence were received.  
 

350. ANNOUNCEMENT FROM THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
The Leader of the Council thanked Councillor Broach for his work as the 
Executive Member (Resources), and announced Councillor Scott would take 
on the portfolio for Executive Member (Finance). Councillor Jones was also 
thanked for his work as the shadow member for Resources. 
 
Economic development responsibilities would move to the Leader’s portfolio.  



- 2 - 
 
Cabinet 
21 January 2025 
 

 
 

351. UPDATE TO CABINET PANEL MEMBERSHIP 
 
The Cabinet agreed that Councillor Hobbs would replace Councillor Scott on 
the Cabinet Housing Panel.  
 

352. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 
 
No declaration of interest were received. 
 

353. ITEMS RELATING TO THE BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK FOR 
RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL 
 
The following item was considered for recommendation to Full Council: 
 

353.1. FP2093 Budget Proposals and Medium Term Forecasts 2025/26 
 
Cabinet received a report on the Budget Proposals and Medium-term 
Forecasts 2025/26. 
 
The Budget Task & Finish Panel and the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
were thanked for their work. 
 
During the discussion the following points were raised: 

• It was noted Setting a budget is no small task, and looking for ways to land on 
a balanced and legal budget, while trying to make sure it’s as fair as possible 
to our residents. 

• Councillor Broach was thanked for his efforts to produce the budget. 

• Members were pleased that the Budget had gone through Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee and Budget Task & Finish Group with no major 
amendments.  

 
Decision taken 
Cabinet: 

1. Noted the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee as set 
out in the report; 

2. Noted the updates to the budget proposals; and 
3. Recommended the budget proposals to Full Council for approval.  

 
Reason for decision 
 
The Budget Task & Finish Group recognised the challenging financial situation 
in the Medium Term and discussed the 2025/26 proposals in detail, before 
feeding back to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommended that the Council should 
respond to the government consultation on the Local Authority Funding 
Reform, with particular focus on the response to nationally set fees and 
charges. 
 



- 3 - 
 
Cabinet 
21 January 2025 
 

 
 

National Insurance Grant and business rates deficit will also be updated in the 
final papers that will be sent to Full Council for approval. 
 

 
Meeting ended at 6.37 pm 
 

 


